

No. \_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELILAH DIAZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

L. Nicole Allan  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Carlton F. Gunn  
1010 North Central Ave.  
No. 100  
Glendale, CA 91202

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Easha Anand  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
A. There is an entrenched split on the question presented. ....	8
B. There is a pressing need to resolve the conflict.....	13
C. This case is an excellent vehicle to evaluate the reach of Rule 704(b). ....	16
D. The Ninth Circuit’s “explicit opinion” rule is wrong.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX A, Unpublished Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated January 19, 2023.....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX B, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, denying petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> , dated March 3, 2023 .....	7a
APPENDIX C, Transcript of Proceedings (Jury Trial – Day 3, Testimony of Special Agent Andrew Flood) in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California .....	8a
APPENDIX D, Transcript of Motion in Limine Hearing (December 14, 2020) in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California .....	29a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	20
<i>Butler v. Curry</i> , 528 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	13
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) .....	2, 21-22
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) .....	24-25
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022) .....	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	24
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	22
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	21
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	21-23
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022) .....	2, 21-23
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 837 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cuellar</i> , 478 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 7-8, 10, 19-20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Rodriguez</i> , 621 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Farias</i> , 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 7-8
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> , 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 23 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 14 F.3d 1236 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 358 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Medina</i> , 346 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 10, 15, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Richard</i> , 969 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 799 F. App'x 747 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 23
<i>United States v. Soler-Montalvo</i> , 44 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 897 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Spaulding</i> , 293 U.S. 498 (1935) .....	13
<i>United States v. Urbina</i> , 431 F.3d 305 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 23
<i>United States v. Valencia-Lopez</i> , 971 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Venegas-Reynoso</i> , 524 F. App'x 373 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 260 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	15
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 952 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. § 960 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 960(a)(1) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>About</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2009) .....	18
Gallini, Brian R., <i>To Serve and Protect? Officers as Expert Witnesses in Federal Drug Prosecutions</i> , 19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 363 (2012) .....	25
Gonçalves, Jr., Walter I., <i>Busted at the Border: Duress and Blind Mule Defenses in Border-Crossing Cases</i> , <i>The Champion</i> 46 (Feb. 2018) ...	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Quarterly Data Report, Fiscal Year 2022 .....	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Quick Facts: Drug Trafficking Offenses, Fiscal Year 2018 .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 704 .....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b).....	i, 3, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 704 Advisory Committee's Notes to 1972 Proposed Rules .....	13
